and equipment, net on the consolidated balance sheets. All proceeds from these transactions are accounted for
as finance obligations and presented as non-current obligation on the consolidated balance sheets. A portion of
the lease payments is recognized as a reduction of the financing obligation and a portion is recognized as interest
expense based on an imputed interest rate.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Page 11

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

Restatement of the Acquisition of the Disposal Group Held for Sale (ESI Energy Services Inc.)

The Company identified that they had incorrectly accounted for the acquisition of ESI and Punitaqui in the June
30, 2021 Interim Financial Statements. As a result, the Company has restated its June 30, 2021 Consolidated
Statements of Financial Position, Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss, Consolidated
Statements of Changes in Equity and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

 Previously

reported

 Restatement

adjustment
 Restated

Note

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 2,170,294   2,416,262   4,586,556   1

Receivables 109,923   2,500,632   2,610,555   1

Prepaids 35,694   268,927   304,621   1

Assets included in disposal group held for sale 33,264,874   (33,264,874)   -   2

Total current assets 35,580,785   (28,079,053)   7,501,732

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 76,220   46,917,696   46,993,916   1

Intangible assets -   153,863   153,863   1

 Exploration and evaluation assets 45,042,435   (17,839,792)   27,202,643

Total non-current assets 45,524,655   29,231,767   74,756,422

TOTAL ASSETS 81,105,440   1,152,714   82,258,154

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,117,819   2,346,258   3,464,077   1

Income taxes payable 183,000   8,296   191,296   1

Deferred revenue -   128,199   128,199   1

Current portion of long-term debt -   969,079   969,079   1

Liabilities related to disposal group held for sale 8,437,683   (8,437,683)   -   2

Total current liabilities 9,808,020   (4,985,851)   4,822,169

Non-current liabilities

Contingent payment of acquisition -   6,379,047   6,379,047   2

Loans and borrowings -   6,391,687   6,391,687   1

Total non-current liabilities -   12,770,734   12,770,734

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,808,020   7,784,883   17,592,903

EQUITY

Share Capital 59,207,731   (109,097)   59,098,634

Contributed surplus 32,624,802   (15,648,293)   16,976,509   3

Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   (1,091,727)   (1,091,727)   4

Deficit (20,535,113)   10,216,948   (10,318,165) 5

TOTAL EQUITY 71,297,420   (6,632,169)   64,665,251

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 81,105,440   1,152,714   82,258,154

 4. Accumulated other comprehensive loss increased as the Company recognized the 89.2% cummulative translation adjustment relating

to ESI as of December 31, 2020.

 5. Deficit decreased as the Company derecognized the remeasurement loss on ESI as of June 30, 2021.

As at June 30, 2021

 1.  Assets and liabilities held by ESI as of January 1, 2021 have been consolidated on a 100% basis with BMR. The assets and liabilites

of ESI have been consolidated based on ESI book cost.

 3. Contributed surplus was reduced by $15,648,292 as the accounting treatment for goodwill and the excess purchase price were

removed and the dividend received from ESI was eliminated on consolidation, as ESI aquistion was determined to be a common

controlled transaction.

 2.  Assets included in disposal group held for sale and liabilities related to disposal group held for sale were reclassified from non-current

to current. As of January 1, 2021 assets included in disposal group held for sale and related liabilities were derecognized effective January

1, 2021, as ESI and related entities were consolidated on a 100% basis with BMR.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Page 12

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

 Previously

reported

 Restatement

adjustment
 Restated

Note

 REVENUE

 Sales   -   4,519,753   4,519,753

 EXPENSES

Cost of sales   -   176,727   176,727

Depreciation of equipment   5,743 1,897,778   1,903,521

Foreign exchange loss   398,666 (9,295)   389,371

Selling, general and administration   225,581 2,591,310   2,816,891

Operating and maintenance 2,409,894   2,409,894

Transaction costs   404,719 (404,719)   -

Loss from operations (2,335,802)   (2,141,942)   (4,477,744)

Additional depreciation on discontinued operations   -   (1,426,271)   (1,426,271)

Finance and other income   -   61,274   61,274

Finance and other costs   -   (120,413)   (120,413)

Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment   -   478,533   478,533

Loss for the period for continuing operations (4,399,450)   (3,148,819)   (7,548,269)

Current income tax -   1,912   1,912

 Loss for the year from continuing operations, after-tax -   (7,546,357)   (7,546,357)

Discontinued operation loss   (410,860) 410,860   -

 Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale  (3,153,573)   3,153,573   -   1

 Loss / (income) from discontinued operation attributable to non-

controlling interest -   423,547   423,547

Total discontinued operation (3,564,433)   3,987,980   423,547

 Total loss for the year attributable to common shareholders (7,963,883)   841,073   (7,122,810)

Cumulative translation adjustment on disposal group (937,328)   937,328   -   2

Currency translation attributable to Chile -   414,414   414,414

Currency translation attributable to ESI -   (564,602)   (564,602)   3

 Loss and comprehensive loss for the year attribuable to common

shareholders (8,901,211)   1,628,213   (7,272,998)   4

Loss per share - continuing operations

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.03)   (0.02)   (0.05)

Loss per share - Discontinued operations

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.05)   0.06   0.00

Loss per share - attributable to common shareholders

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.06)   0.01   (0.05)

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

1.  The remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale after common control adjustment was previosuly recorded to equity.  The

[…]

amount has been adjusted as the acquisition has been accounted for as a common control transaction and there are no remeasurement

gains or losses.

2.  The discontinued operation allocated to non-controlling interest has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments

that impact non-controlling interest.

4.  Loss for the year includes ESI operating income and expenses for the 6 months period ended June 30, 2021.

3.  The cumulative translation adjustment has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments that impacted ESI's

cumulative translation adjustment.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Page 13

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

 Previously

reported

 Restatement

adjustment
 Restated

Note

 REVENUE

 Sales   -   2,153,084   2,153,084

 EXPENSES

Cost of sales   -   55,848   55,848

Depreciation of equipment   2,871 904,054   906,925

Foreign exchange loss   436,155 (20,661)   415,494

Selling, general and administration   193,838 1,586,512   1,780,350

Operating and maintenance 1,132,407   1,132,407

Transaction costs   404,719 (404,719)   -

Loss from operations (1,697,559)   (1,100,357)   (2,797,916)

Additional depreciation on discontinued operations   -   -   -

Finance and other income   -   33,296   33,296

Finance and other costs   -   (62,582)   (62,582)

Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment   -   524,657   524,657

Loss for the period for continuing operations (1,644,944)   (604,986)   (2,249,930)

Current income tax -   1,912   1,912

 Loss for the year from continuing operations, after-tax -   (2,248,018)   (2,248,018)

Discontinued operation loss   (287,022) 287,022   -

 Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale  (2,224,694)   2,224,694   -   1

 Loss / (income) from discontinued operation attributable to non-

controlling interest 148,813   148,813

Total discontinued operation (2,511,716)   2,660,529   148,813

 Total loss for the year attributable to common shareholders (4,156,660)   2,057,455   (2,099,205)

Cumulative translation adjustment on disposal group (1,208,798)   1,208,798   -   2

Currency translation attributable to Chile -   414,414   414,414

Currency translation attributable to ESI -   (295,035)   (295,035)   3

 Loss and comprehensive loss for the year attribuable to common

shareholders (5,365,458)   3,385,632   (1,979,826)   4

Loss per share - continuing operations

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.01)   (0.00)   (0.01)

Loss per share - Discontinued operations

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.03)   0.03   0.00

Loss per share - attributable to common shareholders

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.03)   0.02   (0.01)

4.  Loss for the year includes ESI operating income and expenses for the 3 months period ended June 30, 2021.

[…]

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Page 14

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity:

Share Capital
Contributed

surplus

Accumulated other

comprehensive

loss

Deficit Total
Non-controlling

interest
Total equity

Previously reported 59,207,731 32,624,802   -   (20,535,114)   71,297,419   7,754,031   79,051,450

Restatement adjustment (109,097)   (15,648,293)   (1,091,727)   10,216,949   (6,632,168)   (7,754,031)   (14,386,199)

Restated 59,098,634   16,976,509   (1,091,727)   (10,318,165)   64,665,251   -   64,665,251

As at June 30, 2021

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Page 15

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

 Previously

reported

 Restatement

adjustment
 Restated

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the period (8,901,211)   1,354,854   (7,546,357)

Items not affecting cash:

Depreciation 5,743   1,897,778   1,903,521

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 153,321   -   153,321

Listing expense for Fusion Amalgamation 1,985,907   -   1,985,907

Share-based payments 216,229   (12,908)   203,321

Recognition of flow-through premium (49,763)   -   (49,763)

Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale 3,153,573   (3,153,573)   -

Discontinued operation loss 410,860   (410,860)   -

Gain on revaluation of Fusion options -   (25,817)   (25,817)

Gain on disposal of capital assets -   (478,533)   (478,533)

Cumulative translation adjustment on disposal group 937,328   (937,328)   -

Additional depreciation on discontinued operations -   1,426,271   1,426,271

Unrealized foreign exchange -   (389,371)   (389,371)

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Receivables (55,810)   (552,151)   (607,961)

Prepaid expenses (20,195)   (193,386)   (213,581)

Trade and other payables 1,436,218   (1,349,108)   87,110

Deferred revenue -   (163,579)   (163,579)

Income tax -   58,677   58,677

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (727,800)   (2,929,034)   (3,656,834)   1

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 Exploration and evaluation assets (15,489,828)   15,489,828   -

 Acquisition of Punitaqui  -   (10,592,000)   (10,592,000)

 Exploration and evaluation assets - Punitaqui -   (902,948)   (902,948)

 Exploration and evaluation assets - other -   (3,273,700)   (3,273,700)

 Other acquisition of property, plant and equipment -   (750,714)   (750,714)

 Additions of intangible assets  -   (2,589)   (2,589)

 Proceeds from disposal of equipment -   1,268,222   1,268,222

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:

 Accounts receivables -   (435,763)   (435,763)

 Trade and other payables -   (361,550)   (361,550)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (15,489,828)   438,786   (15,051,042)   1

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of shares 1,250,000   -   1,250,000

Proceeds from issuance of flow-through shares 1,499,999   -   1,499,999

Proceeds from Fusion options exercised 10,000   38,725   48,725

Proceeds returned from cancellation of shares (276,825)   -   (276,825)

Share issue costs (919,877)   -   (919,877)

Subscription receipts (400,001)   -   (400,001)

Proceeds from issuance of shares issued for Chilean property acquisition 13,056,508   (266,097)   12,790,411

Repayment of finance lease -   (53,958)   (53,958)

Repayment of long term debt -   (458,004)   (458,004)

Payments made to the minority shareholders of ESI -   (4,988,020)   (4,988,020)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 14,219,804   (5,727,354)   8,492,450   1

 Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents
-   836,411   836,411

Change in cash during the period (1,997,824)   (7,381,191)   (9,379,015)

Cash, beginning of the year - continuing operations 4,168,118   -   4,168,118

Cash, beginning of the year - discontinued operations -   9,797,453   9,797,453

Total cash, beginning of the period 4,168,118   9,797,453   13,965,571   1

Cash, end of the year - continuing operations   2,170,294 2,416,262   4,586,556

Cash, end of the year - discontinued operations   -   -   -

Total cash, end of the period 2,170,294   2,416,262   4,586,556   1

As at June 30, 2021

 1.  Cash flow statement was revised to include ESI's operations in operating activities, investing activities and financing activities, as well

as the cash at the beginning and end of the reporting period.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Page 16

4. PUNITAQUI ACQUISITON - RESTATED

On May 28, 2021, the Company entered into a number of agreements with Minera Altos de Punitaqui Limited
("MAP"), their parent company Xiana Mining Inc. (“Xiana”) and their creditors, Bluequest Resources AG